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Background 
• National Council of Agricultural Employees 

o Members expressing concern that the H-2A guest worker program did not 
provide a realistic option for producers to obtain a legal, timely workforce. 

o Plenty of anecdotes  
o Need for solid statistical information 
 

• I was approached in February of 2011 about the 
possibility of a national, statistically based survey of 
H-2A participants. 

 
• Fielded a survey over the summer 

o Preliminary summary in September 2011 
o Final summary in November 2011 
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Description of Survey 
 

DOL list of H-2A program participants in 2010  
 

o 7424 applications nationwide 
o http://www.flcdatacenter.com/CaseData.aspx 
 
o Information on the file 

• Contact information of applicant 
• Number of workers requested 
• Timeframe and description of work 
• DOL decision on application 
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Description of Survey 
 
Sample – 1444 applications 
 

o Strata  - 12 
• Type of operation: fruit/veg; nursery; field crop / livestock; other 
• Outcome of application: fully certified; partially certified; denied 
 

o Sorted within strata 
• By region and ‘number of workers requested’ 
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Description of Survey 
Questionnaire  

o Objectively worded 
 
o Topics covered 

• Number of workers – requested, certified, admitted by USCIS, began 
work 

• Denials and partial certifications 
• Critical dates and timing issues 
• Availability of domestic workers 
• USCIS 
• Economic impact 
• Enforcement issues 
• Producer’s perspective 
• Operation description 
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Description of Survey 
• Fielded by Washington State University  

(Social and Economic Sciences Research Center) 
 

• Survey protocol 
o Mail out – postcard reminder – 2nd mail out 
o Support letters included 
o Web response option 
o Telephone follow-up during August and 2 weeks of September 
 

• Response rate: 44.9% 
o Reasonable distribution across geographic areas and commodity groups 
o Did not support estimates except at the U.S. level 
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Selected Results 
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Results 
Application Process 

 
• 162,576 workers requested – 72% began work 
 
• Only 77% of applications were initially fully certified 

o Main reasons for notice of deficiency  
• Small errors on application 
• Other 
 

o Infrequent reasons for deficiency 
• Requirement for work experience 
• Productivity standards 
• Wage too low 
• Requirement for background check or drug test 
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Results 
Application Process 

 
• Only 28% Appealed  decision 

 
 

• Reasons for not appealing 
o Insufficient time  
o Did not think the decision would be reversed 
o Too costly to appeal 
o Generally satisfied with decision 
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Results 
Critical Dates 

 
H-2A workers did not arrive by the ‘date needed’ 
 72% were late 
 Average -- 22.6 days late 

 
How long did it take? 
 DOL to decide on application – 38.4 days 
 Between DOL decision and ‘date of need’ – 23.4 days 
 USCIS to approve entry – 14.3 days 
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Results 
Domestic Workers 

 
 
 

 

8/7/2012 Carol House 
Presentation to the California State Board of Food and Agriculture 

68% 
7% 

20% 

5% 

Referral Workers 

Did not accept a job 

Accepted job but did not begin 
work 

Began work but did not work 
through entire contract period 

Worked through the entire contract 
period 



Results 
Economic Impact 

 

Effort 
 
o 180,666 hours (within operation) spent in 

administrative processes to obtain H-2A 
workers 

 
o 87% of operations hired an agent 
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Results 
Economic Impact 

 

Loss 
 

Due to inability to get workers - $148.4 million 
 

Due to workforce arriving late - $168.2 million 
 

Total - $316.6 million 
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Results 
Producer Perspective 

Biggest challenges in using the H-2A Program- 
(ordered by % who consider it the number 1 problem) 
 
o Administrative Burden  
o Program Costs 
o Other 
o Delay in Processing by DOL (OFLC) 
o Delay in Processing by USCIS 
o Delay in Processing by Consular Office 
o Enforcement Actions by W&H 
o Lawsuits 
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Results 
Producer Perspective 

Impact of new regulations implemented in June 2010 
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65.1% 

22.0% 

12.5% 

0.3% 

0.2% 

Substanitally more burdensome and costly 

Somewhat more burdensome and costly 

About the same 

Less burdensome and costly 

Substanitally less burdensome and costly 

On the Overall Burden and Cost of 
Participation 



Results 
Producer Perspective 

Impact of new regulations implemented in June 2010 
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33.7% 

35.0% 

28.8% 

1.1% 

1.5% 

Substanitally harder to get certified 

Somewhat harder to get certified 

About the same 

Somewhat easier to get certified 

Substanitally easier to get certified 

On the Labor Certification Process 



Results 
Producer Perspective 

Impact of new regulations implemented in June 2010 
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18.9% 

7.4% 

72.8% 

0.4% 

0.5% 

Substanitally harder to find workers 

Somewhat harder to find workers 

About the same 

Somewhat easier to find workers 

Substanitally easier to find workers 

On the Ability to Find Qualified Domestic 
Workers 



Results 
Producer Perspective 
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4.1% 

10.4% 

37.7% 

21.4% 

26.4% 

Completely satisfied 

Very satisfied 

Moderately satisfied 

Slightly satisfied 

Not at all satisfied 

Overall Satisfaction with the H-2A Program 



Results 
Producer Perspective 

 
53 % of producers have complained 
  
to their U.S. Senator or Representative about 
the difficulties in using the H-2A program. 
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Thank you for the opportunity to talk 
about this survey. 

 
Questions? 
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